
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 15 April 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Nick Lamper 
01782 742227 

   
  

 
 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 Held on 18 February 2013, to be signed as a correct record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest    

4 Corporate Risk Management Report: January - March 2013   (Pages 5 - 16) 

5 Review of the Council's Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption 
Framework   

(Pages 17 - 62) 

6 Anti-Money Laundering Policy   (Pages 63 - 78) 

7 Audit Commission Report - Protecting the Public Purse 2012   (Pages 79 - 88) 

8 Code of Corporate Governance   (Pages 89 - 100) 

9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Revised Policy 
Document   

(Pages 101 - 122) 

10 Urgent Business    

 
Members: Councillors Waring (Chair), Jones, Loades, Mrs Peers, Stringer (Vice-Chair) 

and Turner 
 

 

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from 
the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring 
them to the attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Risk Committee - 18/02/13 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
7.00 pm, Monday, 18 February 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Loades, Jones, Mrs Peers, Turner and Stringer 

 
Independent 
member:- 

Phil Butters 

In attendance:- Kelvin Turner (Executive Director, Resources and Support 
Services), Dave Adams (Executive Director, Operational 
Services), Mark Bailey (Head of Business Improvement and 
Partnerships), Liz Dodd (Audit Manager), Nick Lamper (Senior 
Member Services Officer) and David Jenkins (Engagement 
Manager, Grant Thornton (external auditors)) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2012 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 

4. MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF THE IMPACT OF THE RE-STRUCTURING OF THE 
PARK ATTENDANT SERVICE  
 
A report was submitted outlining the impact of the restructuring of the Park Attendant 
Service, which had successfully delivered savings of £100,000 per annum in 2011/12 
and 2012/13. 
 
The report set out the advantages and disadvantages of the restructured service, the 
impact on income for tennis and bowls, and a number of options for collection of 
tennis fees.  It identified the preferred option as engaging a club to assist with the 
management of Westlands Sportsground. 
 
The committee discussed the various options and further variations of them. 
 
Resolved: That the following approaches be explored further:- 

(a) The possibility of operating an electronic entry system; 
(b) Further advertising and promotion opportunities; and 
(c) The engagement of a club or community centre to assist with 

the management of Westlands Sportsground (including 
approaching the Lawn Tennis Association, David Lloyd Leisure 
and Whitfield Community Centre). 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit and Risk Committee - 18/02/13 

 

2 

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2012  
 
A report was submitted providing an update on progress in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period October to December 2012, including 
progress in managing the identified corporate risks. 
 
Mark Bailey, Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships, answered members’ 
questions and provided further information on individual risks. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the progress made in managing the risks identified within the 
Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers be noted; 

(2) That training be provided for members in addition to officers in respect of 
risk 4 (breach of Data Protection Act); and 

(3) That clarification be sought in relation to the precise nature of the risks 
and consequences in respect of risks 6 and 7 (failure to establish robust 
processes to dispose of surplus land and buildings, and inability to 
implement outcomes from the Stock Condition Survey) from the risk 
owners and this information be provided to members of the committee. 

 
6. ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND 

SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE - 1 OCTOBER TO 31 DECEMBER 2012  
 
A report was submitted on outstanding high risk recommendations for the third 
quarter of 2012/13, summarising these by Directorate and calendar month. 
 
It was noted that more detailed reports were also submitted to the chair and vice-
chair on a monthly basis. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the actions taken and levels of assurance be noted; and 
(2) That the report for the fourth quarter be adapted to present a summary of 

the more detailed information provided to the chair and vice-chair, and to 
identify any recurring themes. 

 
7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 2012/13  

 
A report was submitted on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit team during the 
third quarter of 2012/13 and identifying key issues raised. 
 
Resolved: That the work undertaken be noted. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14  
 
A report was submitted seeking the committee’s approval of the proposed Internal 
Audit Plan for 2013/14 and the reporting arrangements for performance against the 
plan. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed plan and reporting arrangements be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Audit and Risk Committee - 18/02/13 

3 

9. REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2013 TO 2016 AND THE 
INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
A report was submitted seeking the committee’s approval of the revised Internal 
Audit Strategy and Terms of Reference, which had been revised as part of the audit 
planning process for 2013/14. 
 
The documents had been reviewed and updated to reflect the revised Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards which would come into effect on 1 April 2013.  The CIPFA 
guidance on the application of the new standards was still awaited and, if necessary, 
a further report could be placed before the committee once the guidance had been 
published. 
 
Resolved: That the revised Internal Audit Strategy 2013-16 and Internal Audit 

Terms of Reference be approved. 
 

10. PLANNED AUDIT FEE 2012/13  
 
A report was presented to enable the committee to consider the planned audit fee for 
2012/13. 
 
David Jenkins, the Engagement Manager from the external auditors, Grant Thornton, 
attended the meeting and presented the proposals. 
 
Resolved: That the planned audit fee for 2012/13 be approved. 
 

11. CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2011/12  
 
A report was submitted along with Grant Thornton’s Annual Report in respect of the 
Certification of Claims for the Borough Council for 2011/12. 
 
David Jenkins, the Engagement Manager from the external auditors, Grant Thornton, 
attended the meeting and presented the report. 
 
Resolved: That the Annual Report on the Certification of Claims be received. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING 
Chair 

 
The meeting concluded at 8.20 pm. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM  
TO THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
15 April 2013 

 
CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD January to March 2013 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships 
 
Portfolio: Communications, Transformation and Partnerships  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide an update to Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period January to March 2013, including progress made in 
managing the identified corporate risks. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 
(a)       Scrutinise the progress that has been made in managing the risks identified within the 

Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers where applicable. 
 
(b)       Note the new risks that have been identified between January and March 2013. 
 
(c)       Identify, as appropriate, risk profiles to be scrutinised in more detail as part of your 
           responsibility at the next meeting. 
 
Reasons 
The risk management process previously adopted by the council has been reviewed to incorporate 
changes in the way the council works and to provide continuity and streamlined reporting of risks to 
the necessary stages so that it becomes further embedded at each level of the authority.  This will 
further develop the identification of key risks that potentially threaten the delivery of the corporate 
priorities.  The new strategy will provide a formal and proportionate framework to manage these 
identified risks and thus reduce the council’s exposure. 
 
To assist the council in its corporate ambition of being an excellent council by helping deliver 
effective corporate governance, this proactive approach also helps demonstrate good risk 
management in terms of evidencing that effective risk management is further embedded with the 
corporate business processes. 

 
1. Background 
1.1 The council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk profiles contained 

within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) – the council’s software for 
recording and managing risk. 

 
 The council currently reviews its High Red 9 risks at least monthly and its Medium Amber 

risks at least quarterly. 
 
 The last review of these risks was reported to your Committee in February 2013. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

 

 Risk own
[...]
whilst still ensuring access to 

staff and public to their normal 

services.  A report has been 

sent to Cabinet to establish if a 

waiver can be made from 

Standing Orders to enable 

officers not to undertake a full 

procurement exercise for the 

telephony service

I = 1

L = 3

Medium 7

8

P
age 16



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Date 15 April  2013 

 
HEADING  Review of the Councils Anti Fraud & Anti Corruption Framework 

 
Submitted by:  Audit Manager 
 
Portfolio  Finance and Budget Management 
 
Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
Theft, fraud, corruption and bribery are all criminal offences; the council is committed to the highest 
standards of integrity and will not tolerate them in any form.  By having an anti fraud and anti 
corruption framework in place this demonstrates our zero approach to tolerance, it is important that 
the existing framework is constantly reviewed and updated to take into account new legislation, 
procedures and best practice. 
 
Recommendation  
 

That the Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework, the Whistlebowing Policy  and the 
Fraud Response Plan be approved  

 
Reasons 

 

These policies are reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that they remain relevant for the forth 
coming financial year.  There have been no new legislative changes since the last review and 
therefore the policies remain unchanged. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Fraud has a serious impact on all parts of the economy and costs the UK around £73 billion 

per year.1  The cost of fraud to the public sector equates to £20.3 billion of which £2.2 billion 
relates to local government.  

 
1.2 This £2.2billion attributable to fraud loss in local government can be broken down further and 

includes; 
 

• £900m in housing tenancy fraud,  

• £890m in procurement fraud,  

• £153m in payroll fraud,  

• £131m in council tax discounts and exemptions,  


[...]
2;")B#&'(P2+2.&
+2EF"+2A2)*#&F).2+&QI>!&-).&
-,#(&"A=,"'-*"()#&(;&*@2&0+"12+3&
G'*O

0+"2;")B#&-,#(&'(P2+2.&-#&=-+*&
(;&*@2&'(+=(+-*2&").F'*"()&
=+('2##O

H+-")")B 8767U694 HF+)2+%&V2,P")&
WNX2'F*"P2&<"+2'*(+&/&
!2#(F+'2&S&QF==(+*&
Q2+P"'2#Y

4L67864798 7ZM54M59

B+-'278747

C-B2&U&(;&5

R+-'2&R(P2+)-)'2&Q(,F*"()#&?*.

P
age 60



!"#$&:.2)*";"2. <2#'+"=*"() >")-,&
?"$2,"@((.

>")-,&
:A=-'*

>")-,&!"#$&
!-*")B

C(*2)*"-,&D()#2EF2)'2# >F+*@2+&G'*"()&!2EF"+2. H-+B2*&
<-*2

IJ)2+D()*+(,&K2-#F+2 <2#'+"=*"()

0+"12+3&G'*&4797 &L!"#$&D(F)*M&

Q2'*(+-,&+"#$# Q2'*(+#&-+2&@"B@2+&+"#$&
*@-)&(*@2+&/&@"B@2+&+"#$&
#2'*(+#&")',F.2&*@2&
2X*+-'*"P2&").F#*+"2#&
-).&*@2&,-+B2&#'-,2&
");+-#*+F'*F+2&#2'*(+

94 4;")-)'"-,&"A=,"'-*"()#%&
+2=F*-*"()-,&.-A-B2%&-.P2+#2&
=F1,"'"*3%&"A=+"#"()A2)*%&
."#1-++2.&;+(A&=F1,"'&
=+('F+2A2)*

Q*-).")B&I+.2+#

>")-)'"-,&!2BF,-*"()#

C+('F+2A2)*&
>+-A2J(+$

K2A12+&D(.2&(;&
'().F'*

NA=,(322&D(.2&(;&
'().F'*

D(.2&(;&D(+=(+-*2&
R(P2+)-)'2

G)*"&>+-F.&S&G)*"&
'(++F=*"()&>+-A2J(+$

G)*"&K()23&?-F).2+")B&
C(,"'3

T@"#*,2&0,(J")B&C(,"'3

4L67864798 7ZM54M59

B+-'278747

C-B2&5&(;&5

R+-'2&R(P2+)-)'2&Q(,F*"()#&?*.

P
age 61



P
age 62

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Date 15 April 13   

 
HEADING             Anti Money Laundering Policy 

 
Submitted by:  Audit Manager 
 
Portfolio  Finance and Budget Management 
 
Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The Anti Money Laundering Policy outlines the Council’s commitment to creating an anti-fraud 
culture, and maintaining high ethical standards in its administration of public funds. 
 
Recommendations  
 

a) That the Anti Money Laundering Policy be approved. 
 
Reasons 

  

The public is entitled to expect the Council to conduct its affairs with integrity, honesty and 
openness, and to demand the highest standards of conduct from those working for it.  This policy is 
r
[...]
port be noted 
 
Reasons 
The publication reports on the key risks and pressures facing Councils and identifies good practice 
in fighting fraud and identifies where we should be reviewing our current arrangements. 
 
 

 
1. Background 

 
This is the fourth report produced by the Audit Commission in relation to the key fraud risks 
and pressures facing local authorities and identifies good practice in fighting fraud.  The first 
report of this type was published in September 2009. 
 
The prevention and detection of fraud and protection of the public purse is everyone’s 
business and as part of this report the Audit Commission are urging local authorities to 
review existing policies, procedures and arrangements that are currently in place to prevent 
and deter fraud from occurring. 
 
A full copy of the report can be made available upon request.  The report also included a 
checklist to be used by local authorities to review and assess their current arrangements.  
This checklist has been completed and an action plan has been drawn up of the steps that 
are now required to reinforce the current arrangements that are already in place. A copy of 
this checklist can be found at Appendix A. 

 
 
2. Issues 

 
 
2.1 The Authority already has a set of policies and procedures in place, that help to prevent and 

deter fraud occurring.  These polices are reviewed annually against best practice and ensure 

Agenda Item 7

Page 79



 

2 

that as an organisation we proactively encourage all officers and members to raise any 
concerns that they may have. 
 

2.2 There is also ‘A Fraud Awareness Guide’ that is made available to Managers; this guide 
outlines the Council’s commitment to the protection of public funds and the necessity for 
harnessing resources in order to minimise losses arising from fraudulent conduct.  The guide 
gives details of; 

 

• The identification of the types of fraud, 

• How fraud occurs, 

• Examples of behaviour that might indicate fraud, 


[...]
awareness campaign and mangers fraud guide 
also ensure that staff are aware of the risks and that 
controls are in place to minimize as far as possible our 
exposure to any new risks. 

 
 

P
age 87



P
age 88

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Date 15 April 2013    

 
HEADING  CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
Submitted by: Audit Manager 
 
Portfolio  Finance and Budget Management 
 
Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To remind Members of the requirements of the Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
Recommendations  
 

a) That the requirements of the Code of Corporate Governance be noted. 
b) A covering letter signed by the Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit and 

Risk Committee should be sent to all Members reminding them that a 
copy of the Code of Corporate Governance is available in the Members 
area on the Council’s Intranet site 

 
Reasons 
 
Good Governance is about how local authorities ensure that they are doing the right 
things, in the right way, for the right people in an open honest and accountable 
manner.  In adopting the Code of Corporate Governance the authority is able to 
demonstrate that it is committed to ensuring that Good Governance is delivered in 
every aspect of its business. 
 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Members and senior officers are responsible for putting in place 

proper arrangements for the governance of the Council’s affairs and 
the stewardship of the resources at its disposal. 

 
1.2 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, the Authority is 

required to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The 
AGS emphasises the importance of ensuring that the Authority has in 
place sound governance arrangements and transparent decision 
making processes  

 
1.3 Alongside this requirement to produce the AGS, the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, (CIPFA) along with the 
Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) produced a 
framework for developing and maintaining a local Code of Corporate 
Governance.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 89



 

 

2 

 
1.4 The CIPFA/SOLACE framework is intended to be followed as best 

practice for developing and maintaining a local code of governance 
and for discharging accountability for the proper conduct of public 
business. The Governance Framework is based on 6 core principles; 

 

• Focusing on the purpose of the Authority and on outcomes for 
the community and creating and implementing a vision for the 
local area, 

• Members and Officers working together to achieve a common 
purpose with clearly defined functions and roles, 

• Promoting values for the authority and demonstrating the 
values of good governance through upholding high standards 
of conduct and behaviour, 

• Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject 
to effective scrutiny and managing risk, 

• Developing the capacity and capability of members and 
officers to be effective, and 

• Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure 
robust public accountability. 

 
 
2. Issues 
 

2.1 Adoption of the CIPFA/SOLACE Delivering Good Governance 
Framework, means that  the Authority has been able to demonstrate 
that it has; 

• reviewed the Governance arrangements, in line with best 
practice, and 

• the Code of Corporate Governance is regularly reviewed to 
ensure that remains effective   

 
2.2 The Code of Corporate Governance has been reviewed for the year 

2012/13, there have been no updates to the CIPFA/SOLACE 
framework and therefore no amendments to the Code have been 
made this time.  It is felt that the Code in its present form remains 
effective in demonstrating that the Council is committed to 
demonstrating that it delivers good governance in all aspects of its 
business. 

 
 

2.3 The AGS which is produced alongside the Statement of Accounts will 
report publicly the extent
[...]
out including a 
feedback mechanism for those consultees to demonstrate what has 
changed as a result. 

• On an annual basis, publishing a performance plan giving information on 
the authority’s vision, strategy, plans and financial statements as well as 
information about its outcomes, achievements and the satisfaction of 
service users in the previous period. 

• Ensuring that the authority as a whole is open and accessible to the 
community, service users and its staff and ensure that it has made a 
commitment to openness and transparency in all its dealings, including 
partnerships, subject only to the need to preserve confidentiality in those 
specific circumstances where it is proper and appropriate to do so. 

 
(c) Making best use of human resources by taking an active and planned 

approach to meet responsibility to staff: 
 
We will demonstrate this by; 

• Developing and maintaining a clear policy on how staff and their 
representatives are consulted and involved in decision making. 

 

Page 100



 

 
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO  
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
 

15TH APRIL 2013 
 

 
1. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - 
 REVISED POLICY DOCUMENT 
 

Submitted by: Head of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of the revised Council Policy on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA).  The purpose of the policy and its associated procedures is to ensure compliance with 
the requirements of RIPA and the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 following legislative changes 
which came into force on 1st November 2012. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

(a) That the Policy be endorsed and adopted. 
 
(b) That a report be submitted to this Committee on an annual basis to update 

Members on any amendments made to the Policy as a result of recommendations 
from the Office of the Surveillance Commissioners or future legislat
[...]
ea or dog fouling.   

 
1.5 From 1st November 2012 local authorities have been required to obtain judicial approval prior 

to using covert techniques.  Local authority authorisations and notices under RIPA will only 
be given effect once an order has been granted by a Justice of the Peace in England and 
Wales, a Sheriff in Scotland and a District Judge (Magistrates’ Courts) in Northern Ireland.  
The Government considered that the benefit of introducing the Magistrate’s approval 
mechanism would ensure that local authority authorisations are subject to independent 
judicial scrutiny and ensure that local authorities do not use the techniques in trivial cases. 

 
1.6 The Borough Council will only carry out covert surveillance where such action is justified and 

endeavours to keep such surveillance to a minimum.  Indeed, no operations have been 
carried out since 2010.  Any officer intending to acquire data covertly will only do so if the 
evidence or intelligence sought cannot be obtained by any other means. 

 
 2. Issues 
 

2.1 Before 1st November, a senior officer in an authority could authorise surveillance where 
necessary ‘for the purpose of preventing or detecting crime or preventing disorder’.  The 
element of ‘preventing disorder’ has now been removed and additionally the grant of 
authorisation has been made subject to conditions.  In summary, directed surveillance 
covered by RIPA will not now be authorised unless: 

 
(a) it is for the purpose of preventing or detecting a criminal offence; and 
 
(b) the offence is one punishable by a maximum of at least 6 months imprisonment; or 

 
(c) it is one of a number of licensing or similar offences which prevent the sale of 

tobacco or alcohol to children. 
 
2.2 Use of these techniques firstly has to be authorised internally by an authorised officer or a 

designated person.  They can only be used where it is considered necessary (e.g. to 
investigate a suspected crime or disorder) and proportionate (e.g
[...]
ersight of the process is carried out by the Office of the Surveillance 
Commissioners by way of an inspection every couple of years by an Assistant 
Surveillance Commissioner (a High Court Judge).  Such inspections include 
interviews with key personnel, examination of RIPA applications, authorisations, 
the central record, policy documents and an evaluation of processes and 
procedures.  Inspection reports are restricted and only seen by the local 
authorities concerned. 
 
FURTHER GUIDANCE 
 
Relevant legislation: 
 
The Human Rights Act 1998 
The European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental 
Freedoms 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
 
Codes of Practice: 
 
Home Office – www.homeoffice.gov.uk 
Office of Surveillance Commissioners 
 
 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Corporate Risk Management Report: January - March 2013
	04(b) - 20130326 Appendix A

	5 Review of the Council's Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework
	05(b) - Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Framework 2013
	05(c) - Whistleblowing Policy 2013
	05(d) - Fraud Response Plan 2013
	05(e) - Risks Controls and Actions - Fraud March 13
	05(f) - Risks Controls and Actions - Bribery March 13

	6 Anti-Money Laundering Policy
	06(b) - Anti Money Laundering Policy - 2013

	7 Audit Commission Report - Protecting the Public Purse 2012
	07(b) - Protecting the Public Purse - Checklist March 13

	8 Code of Corporate Governance
	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Revised Policy Document
	09(b) - Policy on use of RIPA 2013 V3




Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Risk Committee - 15/04/13 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
7.00 pm, Monday, 15 April 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Jones, Mrs Peers, Stringer and Turner 

 
In attendance: Kelvin Turner (Executive Director, Resources and Support 

Services), Mark Bailey (Head of Business Improvement and 
Partnerships), Paul Clisby (Head of Central Services), Liz 
Dodd (Audit Manager) and Nick Lamper (Senior Member 
Services Officer) 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor David Loades and Phil 
Butters, the independent member. 
 

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2013 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT: JANUARY - MARCH 2013  

 
A report was submitted providing an update on progress in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period January to March 2013, including 
progress in managing the identified corporate risks. 
 
Mark Bailey, Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships, answered members’ 
questions and provided further information on individual risks. 
 
It was also reported that a list of upcoming Bills and Acts of Parliament potentially 
affecting the council would be provided at the next meeting of the committee. 
 
Resolved: That the progress made in managing the risks identified within the 

Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers, and 
the new risks identified between January and March 2013, be noted. 

 
5. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ANTI-FRAUD AND ANTI-CORRUPTION 

FRAMEWORK  

 
A report was submitted as part of the annual review of the above policies.  There had 
been no new legislative changes since the last review and therefore the policies 
remained unchanged. 
 
A number of initiatives were in hand, including an upcoming Fraud Awareness Week 
and a range of staff training delivered both through the e-learning tool and also face-



Audit and Risk Committee - 15/04/13 

 

2 

to-face.  Measures to prevent and address fraud would also feature in the 
forthcoming Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Resolved: That the Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework, the 

Whistleblowing Policy and the Fraud Response Plan be approved. 
 

6. ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY  

 
A report was submitted on the annual review of the Anti-Money Laundering Policy, 
which underpinned the council’s commitment to creating an anti-fraud culture, and 
maintaining high ethical standards in its administration of public funds. 
 
It was reported that the major change was the lowering of the limit for cash 
transactions from £5,000 to £2,000. 
 
Only cash transactions fell within the scope of the policy, but a range of other 
measures were in place to safeguard transactions by credit and debit card as well as 
in relation to contracts and leases. 
 
Resolved: That the Anti-Money Laundering Policy be approved. 
 

7. AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT - PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE 2012  

 
A report was submitted summarising the Audit Commission publication ‘Protecting 
the Public Purse 2012’.  Published in November 2012, this had been the fourth report 
of its type produced by the Audit Commission since September 2009 in relation to the 
key fraud risks and pressures facing local authorities and identifying good practice in 
fighting fraud.  It was reported that the only significant change in comparison to the 
previous report was in the area of emerging fraud risks. 
 
The publication included a checklist to be used by local authorities to review and 
assess their current arrangements.  This checklist had been completed and an action 
plan drawn up of the steps now required to reinforce the arrangements already in 
place.  A copy of the checklist was submitted for the committee’s consideration. 
 
The council made good use of a number of resources and forums in addressing 
fraud, including the gathering of intelligence and sharing of information and best 
practice.  These included the Fraud Forum within the online Technical Information 
Service of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, the National 
Fraud Initiative and National Fraud Authority, and the Staffordshire Chief Auditors 
Group. 
 
Resolved: That the initiatives in place and the work being undertaken in 

response to the publication be noted. 
 

8. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  

 
A report was submitted along with the council’s Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, the authority was required to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement, which emphasised the importance of 
ensuring that it had in place sound governance arrangements and transparent 
decision making processes. 
 



Audit and Risk Committee - 15/04/13 

3 

Alongside this requirement, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives had together 
produced a framework for developing and maintaining a local Code of Corporate 
Governance.  The framework was based upon six core principles and its adoption 
enabled the council to demonstrate that it had reviewed its governance arrangements 
in line with best practice as well as ensuring that the Code of Corporate Governance 
was regularly reviewed and remained effective. 
 
The Code of Corporate Governance had been reviewed for the year 2012/13 and, as 
there had been no updates to the CIPFA/SOLACE framework, no amendments had 
been made at this time.  The code in its present form remained effective in 
demonstrating that the council was committed to delivering good governance in all 
aspects of its business. 
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) That the requirements of the Code of Corporate Governance be noted; 

and 
(2) That a covering letter signed by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Audit and 

Risk Committee be sent to all members reminding them that a copy of the 
Code of Corporate Governance was available in the members’ area of the 
council’s intranet. 

 
9. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - REVISED POLICY 

DOCUMENT  

 
A report was submitted informing the committee of the council’s revised policy on use 
of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  The purpose of the 
policy and its associated procedures was to ensure compliance with the 
requirements of RIPA and the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 following legislative 
changes which had come into force on 1 November 2012. 
 
Prior to 1 November, it had been possible for a senior officer in an authority to 
authorise surveillance where necessary ‘for the purpose of preventing or detecting 
crime or preventing disorder’.  The element of ‘preventing disorder’ had now been 
removed and additionally the grant of authorisation had been made subject to 
conditions. 
 
In summary, directed surveillance covered by RIPA would not now be authorised 
unless it was for the purpose of preventing or detecting a criminal offence punishable 
by a maximum of at least six months imprisonment, or it was one of a number of 
licensing or similar offences preventing the sale of tobacco or alcohol to children. 
 
Furthermore, from 1 November 2012 local authorities had been required to obtain 
judicial approval prior to using covert techniques.  Local authority authorisations and 
notices under RIPA would only be given effect once an order had been granted (in 
the case of England and Wales) by a Justice of the Peace.  The government had 
considered that the benefit of introducing this approval mechanism would ensure that 
local authority authorisations were subject to independent judicial scrutiny and 
ensure that local authorities did not use the techniques in trivial cases. 
 
In the light of the changes in legislation, a new policy document had been drawn up 
and was submitted for the committee’s consideration.  Training sessions on the new 
legislation had been held for all relevant staff on 9 November 2012 and 18 March 
2013. 



Audit and Risk Committee - 15/04/13 

 

4 

 
The changes would not affect the council’s ability to utilise overt surveillance and 
other techniques in its detection and enforcement activities. 
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) That the Policy and Guidance on the Use of RIPA be endorsed and 

adopted; 
(2) That reports be submitted to the committee on an annual basis to update 

it on any amendments made to the policy as a result of recommendations 
from the Office of the Surveillance Commissioners or future legislative 
changes to ensure it remains fit for purpose; and 

(3) That an internal report be submitted following any use by the council of 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

 
10. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The chair consulted the committee on a proposal to move its next meeting from the 
scheduled date of 1 July 2013 to the alternative of 15 July 2013 to avoid other 
commitments.  The proposal received general support and arrangements would be 
put in hand to effect this change, subject to consultation with the chair of the 
Standards Committee in relation to the rearrangement of the meeting of that 
committee currently scheduled for 15 July. 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING 

Chair 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.55 pm. 


